Draft Order laid before the Assembly under section 2(5) of the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 for approval

DRAFT STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2014 No. 0000

LANDS TRIBUNAL

The Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014

Made	-	-	-	-	2014
Coming into operation					2014

The Department of Justice, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(5) of the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964(1) and section 18 of the Administrative and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland) 1962(2), and now vested in it(3) makes the following Order.

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014 and shall come into operation on XXX 2014.

Increases in salaries

2.—(1) The annual salary payable to the President of the Lands Tribunal shall be increased from $\pounds 129,579$ to $\pounds 130,875$ from 1st April 2014.

(2) The annual salary payable to any other member of the Lands Tribunal shall be increased from $\pm 121,993$ to $\pm 123,213$ from 1st April 2014.

Revocation

3. The Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013(4) is revoked.

^{(1) 1964} c.29 (N.I.) as amended by Article 5 of S.R. 2011 No. 44

^{(2) 1962} c.7 (N.I.)

⁽³⁾ The section 2(5) order making power of the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland was transferred to the Department of Finance and Personnel by Article 4 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998 (Modification of Enactments) Order 2002 (S.I. 2002/2843); this function has been transferred to the Department of Justice by Article 5 of the Departments (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 2011 (S.R. 2011 No. 44).

⁽⁴⁾ S.R. 2013 No. 239

Draft Legislation: This is a draft item of legislation. This draft has since been made as a Northern Ireland Statutory Rule: The Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2014 No. 259

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on XXX 2014



Name Minister of Justice

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for changes in the annual salaries payable to members of the Lands Tribunal for Northern Ireland following recommendations made in the Report of the Review Body on Senior Salaries in 2014 (TSO CM 8822) as amended by Government.

It increases by 1 percent, with effect from 1st April 2014, under section 18 of the Administrative and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland) 1962, the annual salary of the President of the Lands Tribunal and all other members of the Tribunal.

Article 3 revokes the Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013.